of the leasing installments previously recognized as operating
expenses to depreciation and interest expense and thus an
increase in EBITDA (by the full reclassification  effect) as well as
EBITA and EBIT (by the reclassification effect attributable to
 interest). In the Statement of Cash Flows, the cash flows from
 operating activities attributable to the payments for capitalized
leases have been reclassified from cash flow from operating
 activities to cash flow from financing activities.

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 16 on the
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Positions as of Janu-
ary 1, 2019, and the effects on the Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2019 are
presented in the following:

119NORMA Group SE – Annual Report 2019

3 TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 4 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT 5 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6 FURTHER INFORMATION1 INTRODUCTION 2 TIMES ARE CHANGING

Reconciliation Consolidated Statement of Financial Position IFRS 16 T047

in EUR thousands

Dec 31, 2018
as originally

 presented IFRS 16
Jan 1, 2019

restated

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  243,326   31,980   275,306
Deferred income tax assets 6,571 620 7,191
Other non-current assets 678,361 678,361

928,258 32,600 960,858

Current assets
Other current assets 543,428 543,428

543,428 0 543,428
Total assets 1,471,686 32,600 1,504,286

Equity
Retained earnings 356,022 – 2,033 353,989
Other equity 246,419 – 2 246,417

602,441 – 2,035 600,406

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 0 26,180 26,180
Other financial liabilities 1,992 – 16 1,976
Deferred income tax liabilities 73,099 6 73,105

Other non-current liabilities 477,008 477,008
552,099 26,170 578,269

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 0 8,481 8,481
Other financial liabilities 18,866 – 16 18,850
Other current liabilities 298,280 298,280

317,146 8,465 325,611
Total liabilities 869,245 34,635 903,880
Total equity and liabilities 1,471,686 32,600 1,504,286

The difference between the nominal values of the payments
expected as of  December 31, 2018; for operating leases in the
amount of EUR 21,905 thousand and the lease liabilities of
EUR 34,661 thousand recorded in the opening balance sheet is
mainly due to the reassessment of the lease terms in accordance
with the requirements of IFRS 16. Sufficiently secure extension
or termination options were taken into account when determin-
ing the lease payments to be recognized as liabilities and resulted
in net in a higher value to be recognized. The non- inclusion of
lease payments for certain low-value and short-term leases and

[…]

The resolutions of the Annual General Meeting of April 6, 2011,
Authorized Capital 2011 and Conditional Capital 2011, were
repealed.

Capital reserve

The capital reserve contains:

• amounts (premiums) received for the issuance of shares,
• premiums paid by shareholders in exchange for the granting

of a preference for their shares,
• amounts resulting from other capital contributions of the

owners.

182NORMA Group SE – Annual Report 2019

3 TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 4 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT 5 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6 FURTHER INFORMATION1 INTRODUCTION 2 TIMES ARE CHANGING

Retained earnings

Retained earnings consisted of the following:

Development of retained earnings T116

in EUR thousands
Retained
earnings

Remeasurements of
post-employment

benefit obligations

IPO costs
 directly  netted

with equity

Reimbursement
of IPO costs by

shareholders

Acquisition of
non-controlling

 interest

Effects from
the application

of IAS 19R
Effects

of IFRS 9
Effects of

IFRS 16 Total

Balance as of December 31, 2017 (as reported) 306,623 – 2,496 – 4,640 4,681 – 6,930 839 0 0 298,077

Balance as of Jan 1, 2018 306,623 – 2,496 – 4,640 4,681 – 6,930 839 – 600 0 297,477

Profit for the year 91,873  91,873

Dividends paid – 33,456 – 33,456

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 342 342

Effect before taxes – 265 – 265

Tax effect 51 51

Balance as of December 31, 2018 (as reported) 365,040 – 2,710 – 4,640 4,681 – 6,588 839 – 600 0 356,022

Balance as of Jan 1, 2019 365,040 – 2,710 – 4,640 4,681 – 6,588 839 – 600 – 2,033 353,989

Profit for the year 58,422  58,422

Dividends paid – 35,049 – 35,049

Effect before taxes – 2,066 – 2,066

Tax effect 547 547

Balance as of December 31, 2019 388,413 – 4,229 – 4,640 4,681 – 6,588 839 – 600 – 2,033 375,843

A dividend of EUR 35,049 thousand (EUR 1.10 per share) was
paid to the shareholders of NORMA Group after the Annual
 General Meeting in May 2019.

183NORMA Group SE – Annual Report 2019

3 TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 4 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT REPORT 5 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6 FURTHER INFORMATION1 INTRODUCTION 2 TIMES ARE CHANGING

Other reserves

Other reserves consisted of the following:

Development of other reserves T117

in EUR thousands Cash flow hedges

Foreign exchange